
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Scrutiny Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Monday 4 November 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Celeste Reyeslao, Scrutiny and Governance Advisor, Committee and 
Member Services 

 07485 309899  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 12: Quorum 4 substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Katherine Miles (Chair)  

 
Councillor Tiago Corais (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Dr Amar Latif  

Councillor Sajjad Malik  

Councillor Edward Mundy  

Councillor Simon Ottino  

Councillor Asima Qayyum  

Councillor Dianne Regisford  

Councillor Mike Rowley  

Councillor Anne Stares  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for absence  

  Cllr Qayyum  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Minutes 9 - 12 

 Minutes from 8 October 2024 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 
2024 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

5   Work Plan and Forward Plan 13 - 16 

 The Work Plan is driven to a very large extent by the Cabinet Forward 
Plan. The Scrutiny Committee agrees its priorities for items coming onto 
the Forward Plan, which then form part of its Work Plan.  
 
The Committee is recommended to confirm its agreement to the Work 
Plan, or agree any amendments as required.  
 

 

6   Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny 
Panel meetings 

17 - 26 

 At its meeting on 16 October 2024, Cabinet considered the following 
reports from Scrutiny and made responses to the recommendations: 

 Annual Air Quality Status Report 

 ZCOP Expansion Plans 
 

Since the Scrutiny Committee’s previous meeting on 8 October 2024, 
the following Panels have met: 

 Housing and Homelessness Panel (10 October 2024) 

The Committee is asked to: 

1. Note Cabinet’s responses to its recommendations. 

 

https://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/documents/l502/Printed%20plan%20October%202024%20-%20January%202025.pdf?T=4


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

2. Note any updates from Panel meetings. 

 

7   Leisure Update 27 - 32 

 Appendix 1 to this item includes exempt information pursuant to 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. If the Scrutiny Committee wishes to discuss matters relating to 
the information set out in Appendix 1 to the report, it will be necessary 
for the Scrutiny Committee to pass a resolution to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting (as set out at agenda item 9). 

At its meeting on 16 January 2024, the Committee consider a report 
concerning the Leisure Services Contract Award. This report updates 
the Committee on the mobilisation of the leisure contract and client 
function arrangements in line with the recommendations from Scrutiny 
Committee that were approved at Cabinet on 24 January 2024. 

The Committee is asked to consider the report and agree ant 
recommendations. 

 

 

8   Update on the development of Oxford River Charter  

 A briefing note for this item will be circulated as a supplement, following 
the publication of the agenda. 

 

 

9   Matters exempt or part exempt from publication and 
exclusion of the public 

 

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding or 
following agenda items it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a 
resolution in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which their 
presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act if 
and so long, as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.  

(The Access to Information Procedure Rules – Section 15 of the 
Council’s Constitution – sets out the conditions under which the public 
can be excluded from meetings of the Council). 

 

 

 9a Leisure Updated - exempt appendix  

 

33 - 34 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 9b OX Place - OCH(I)L Recovery Plan  35 - 50 

  This item includes exempt information pursuant to Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. It will be 
necessary for the Committee to pass a resolution to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of this item 
(as set out at agenda item 9). 

The Shareholder and Joint Venture Group, at its meeting on 6 
November 2024, will consider a report from the OX Place relating to 
the Oxford City Housing (Investment) Limited Recover Plan.  

Helen Horne, Managing Director (OX Place) has been invited to 
present the report and answer questions from the perspective of the 
Housing Companies. 

Cllr Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Citizen Focused Services 
and Council Companies, and Emma Jackman, Head of Law and 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) have been invited to present the 
report and answer questions from the perspective of the Council as 
Shareholder. 

The Committee is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

 

 

10   Dates of future meetings  

 Scrutiny Committee 

 2 December 2024 

 14 January 2025 

 29 January 2025 

 03 March 2025 

 1 April 2025 

 

Standing Panels 

Housing & Homelessness: 7 November 2024; 27 November 2024 
(extraordinary); 6 March 2025 

Finance & Performance: 4 December 2022; 15 January 2025; 7 April 
2025 

Climate & Environment: 20 November 2024; 26 February 2025; 27 
March 2025 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members 
[...]
eclared are not only those of the member 
her or himself but also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with 
as husband or wife or as if they were civil partners. 

** Wellbeing can be described as a condition of contentedness, healthiness and 
happiness; anything that could be said to affect a person’s quality of life, either positively 
or negatively, is likely to affect their wellbeing. 

*** Other Registrable Interests: a) any unpaid directorships b) any Body of which you are a 
member or are in a position of general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority c) any Body (i) exercising functions of a public 
nature (ii) directed to charitable purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes 
the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or management.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Tuesday 8 October 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Miles (Chair) Councillor Corais (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Jarvis 

Councillor Latif Councillor Mundy 

Councillor Regisford Councillor Rowley 

Councillor Yeatman (for Councillor Stares)  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy 
Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Celeste Reyeslao, Scrutiny and Governance Advisor 

Also present: 

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Partnership 
Working 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Stares sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

31. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest made. 

32. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair stated that Fairtrade City had been added to the longlist of proposed Scrutiny 
items that the Committee would consider; and a report on the City of Sanctuary 
Framework was due to Cabinet in December and had been added to the Work Plan 

33. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 
2024 as a true and accurate record. 

 

The Committee agreed to consider item 7 next on the agenda, followed by items 5, 6 
and 8. 

9

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Cllrs Yeatman, Corais and Regisford joined the meeting. 

34. Local Government Association Corporate Peer Review  

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Partnership 
Working, and Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Services introduced the report, noting the 
Council was not obliged to have a LGA peer review but wanted to have external 
oversight and to formulate plans to improve services in the city. An Action Plan had 
been drafted, with areas of focus being partnerships, communication around 
regeneration work and improved technology for use by Officers and Councillors. 
  
Councillor Rowley requested the Committee initially focus on Community Engagement, 
with Councillor Brown noting the ongoing process with the Localities Team, and 
improved communications with those who do not traditionally engage with the Council. 
  
Councillor Corais then discussed the overall ambition of the Council. Councillor Brown 
highlighted the high expectations of the authority, and the ongoing work with external 
organisations, such as Oxford hospitals and the Council’s Homelessness Prevention 
Team, ensuring homeless people are accommodated when leaving hospital. 
  
The Head of Corporate Services noted the Government approach to prevention first, 
which translated into work at a local level by meeting regularly with Council’s partners. 
Health inequalities and working with the Health and Wellbeing Board, shaping a 
County-wide strategy. 
  
Councillor Miles asked about the review of the Council-owned Companies. Councillor 
Brown noted as part of the peer review it involved learning from other authorities 
including the provision of improved governance and scrutiny. Councillor Brown 
highlighted the ongoing partnership with other authorities, such as Hounslow Council. 
  
Finally, Councillor Miles concluded with a review of the ongoing priorities for the Town 
Hall. Councillor Brown noted the allocation of funds for projects, and the continuing 
balance between space for staff and commercial. It was noted the Town Hall is a grade 
2 listed building, which prevents certain challenges to make the building carbon zero 
building. The Head of Corporate Services noted the potential use of the basement and 
other un-allocated parts of the building, which would be reviewed as part of a feasibility 
study. 
  
The Committee thanked the officers across the Council, involved with their ongoing 
work with the Peer Review, and to the Corporate Policy and Partnership Officer who 
organised and collated the review. 
  
The Committee noted the report; there were no recommendations. 
  

Cllr Brown, Leader and Cabinet Member for Partnership Working and Mish Tullar, Head 
of Corporate Strategy left the meeting and did not return. 

35. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

The Committee was informed that three items had slipped from the October agenda 
due to recent changes to the Forward Plan, including Corporate Debt Policy, Anti-social 

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Behaviour Review and Thriving Communities Strategy Update. The Scrutiny and 
Governance Advisor advised that the three items were currently deferred to November 
but that further changes to the Work Plan was anticipated to align with the further 
changes to the Forward Plan. Amendments to the Work Plan would be liaised and 
agreed with the Chair. 

36. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel 
meetings  

The Committee noted that on 11 September 2024, Cabinet considered 
recommendations related to two reports, responses to which were set out in the 
Cabinet supplement report: 

 Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Oxfordshire Inclusive Economy Partnership Charter/Pledges annual Update 

  
The Scrutiny and Governance Advisor advised that the Finance and Performance 
Panel had met on 4 September and considered three substantive items: Council 
Strategy 2024-28 KPI's; Integrated Performance Report Q1 2024-25; and Treasury 
Management Annual Report 2023-24. The Panel made 2 recommendations to Cabinet 
in respect of the Integrated Performance Report and Treasury Management Report, 
both were agreed by Cabinet. The Climate and Environment Panel had met on 10 
September 2024 and considered four substantive items: Net Zero Masterplan; Annual 
Air Quality Status Report; Local Area Energy Planning and Mitigation Measures 
Regarding Local Grid Constraints; and Zero Carbon Oxford Partnership (ZCOP) 
Expansion. The Panel made 5 recommendations relating to the Annual Air Quality 
Status Report and ZCOP Expansion, three of which were agreed by Cabinet, one not 
agreed, and one agreed in-part. Reponses to all recommendations were set out in the 
Cabinet supplement report. 

37. Dates of future meetings  

Councillor Latif noted that meeting on the 1 April 2025 would clash with the Festival of 
Eid. 
  
The date of future meetings were noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6:03 pm and ended at 6:50 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 4 November 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Proposed Scrutiny Work 
Schedule 

November 2024 to January 2025 

 

November 2024 – confirmed reports 

Committee/Panel Meeting date Reports 

Scrutiny Committee 04 November Leisure Update 

OX Place – OCH(I)L Recovery Plan 
(SJVG report) 

[...]

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To present Panel of the Scrutiny Committee 
recommendations for Cabinet consideration and decision 

Key decision: 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member: 

No 

Councillor Emily Kerr, Panel Chair 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Anna Railton, Deputy Leader (Non-Statutory) 
and Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford 

Corporate Priority: Zero Carbon Oxford 

Policy Framework: Council Strategy 2024-28 

Recommendation(s): That the Cabinet states whether it agrees or disagrees 
with the recommendations in the body of this report 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A Draft Cabinet response to Scrutiny recommendations 

 
Introduction and overview 

1. The Climate and Environment Panel met on 10 September 2024 to consider a report 
on Zero Carbon Oxford Partnership (ZCOP) Expansion. The report set out the work 
of the ZCOP and ambition of its corporate members to expand focus from a City to 
an Oxfordshire scale. 
 

2. The Panel would like to thank Councillor Anna Railton (Deputy Leader (Non-
Statutory) and Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford) and Mish Tullar (Head of 
Corporate Strategy) for attending the meeting to answer questions. 

Summary and recommendations 
 

3. Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy introduced the report. The report set out the 
work of the ZCOP and ambition of its corporate members to expand focus from a 
City to an Oxfordshire scale. 

 

23



4. The Panel asked a range of questions, including questions relating to the goals of 
other local authorities and members of ZCOP; ensuring that ZCOP membership had 
representation from the most significant carbon contributors in Oxfordshire; ZCOP 
membership of organisations outside of Oxfordshire; and ZCOP engagement levels 
in different sectors. 

 
5. In particular, the Panel noted that there were organisations which were not located in 

Oxfordshire, but that had an operational footprint in Oxfordshire through supply chain 
or other means. Examples of this were identi
[...]
 Communities and People 

Title of Report:  Leisure Update 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To update Scrutiny on the mobilisation of the leisure 

contract and client function arrangements in line with the 

recommendations from Scrutiny Committee that were 

approved at Cabinet on 24 January 2024. 

Key decision: No 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Chewe Munkonge, Cabinet Member for a 
Healthy Oxford 

Corporate Priority: Thriving Communities 

Policy Framework: Thriving Communities Strategy 

 

Recommendation(s): That Scrutiny resolves to: 

1. Note the update on the leisure investment programme and leisure contract 

clienting arrangements in line with the recommendations from Scrutiny 

Committee that were approved at Cabinet on 24 January 2024. 

2. Comment on the report and agree any recommendations. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Confidential 

Introduction and background  

1. The Scrutiny Committee met on 16 January 2024 to consider a report concerning 

the Leisure Services Contract Award. The report’s recommendation that Cabinet 

awards a 10-year contract (with 5-year extension option) for managing and 

developing the Council’s three leisure centres, Hinksey Outdoor Pool and the 

Oxford Ice Rink to Serco Leisure Ltd, was accepted by Cabinet on 24 January 

2024. 

27

Agenda Item 7



2. Cabinet agreed on 24 January 2024 to receive annual reports on the performance 
of leisure services and the contractor and agree the business plan priorities for the 
following year. 

3. This report provides an update to Scrutiny following the leisure contract 

mobilisation. 

4. Key successes to date include: 

 Brand new gyms at Barton, Ferry and Leys Leisure Centres 

 Redecoration of centres including new café furniture 

 Hinksey opened on time for the first time for several years  

 Opening hours have been extended at all of the leisure centres 

 Additional female-only swim sessions 

 New ice pad at the Ice Rink. 

 Low emissivity ceiling at the Ice Rink 

 More schools now swimming at our pools 

 A diverse programme of events and activities including; Oxford Pride, Swim 

for León, National Lifeguard Day, Big Splash Weekend, Eid Prayer and UK 

Warhammer event. 

 Reduction in complaints 

 To help reduce health inequalities, we are moving from a traditional leisure 

model to active wellbeing, we are actively working with Sport England, More 

Leisure’s fundraising team and the health system to look at ways to bring 

funding in, add value and enhance the offer. 

An update on the arrangements established for the effective commissioning, 
delivery and management of the leisure services. 

5. A client team has been set up which has cross-Council support. The team is led by 

the Active Communities Manager, supported by the Leisure and Active Wellbeing 

Manager as the client and contract officers.  

6. It also includes a full-time commissioned post in Property Services who has the 

technical expertise to oversee the maintenance and dilapidations programme within 

the leisure centres, as well as supporting the client audit of facilities and providing 

expert technical advice of this nature. Other officers from across the Council such 

as finance and legal will similarly support through the governance structures below. 

7. Governance structures have been set up and are shown below. 

 Regular weekly meetings were held during the first 6 months of mobilisation 

to ensure that this was successful; these have now moved to monthly client 

and monthly maintenance meetings. 

 A monthly formal in person client meeting, which rotates around the leisure 

centres, focusing on ensuring excellent community experience, contract 

items, health and safety, active communities programme and performance. 

28



 A monthly formal property/maintenance meeting, also in person and rotating 

around sites focusing on property, maintenance, and dilapidations.  

8. These meetings are supplemented by 
[...]
is Restricted

33

Agenda Item 9a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

35

Agenda Item 9b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Work Plan and Forward Plan
	6 Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel meetings
	Cabinet Response - Annual Air Quality Status Report
	Scrutiny Report to Cabinet - ZCOP Expansion
	Cabinet Response - ZCOP Expansion

	7 Leisure Update
	9a Leisure Updated - exempt appendix
	9b OX Place - OCH(I)L Recovery Plan



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
on Monday 4 November 2024 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Miles (Chair)
	Councillor Corais (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Hunt (substitute for Cllr Qayyum)
	Councillor Jarvis

	Councillor Mundy
	Councillor Ottino

	Councillor Henwood (substitute for Cllr Stares)
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Celeste Reyeslao, Scrutiny and Governance Advisor

Uswah Khan, Committee and Member Services Officer

James Baughan, Leisure and Active Wellbeing Manager

Helen Horne, Managing Director (OX Place)
Hagan Lewisman, Active Communities Manager

Alison Salter, Head of Development (OX Place)
Dave Scholes, Affordable Housing Supply Corporate Lead

Jeremy Vickers, Interim Finance Director (OX Place)
David Watt, Strategic Finance Manager (OX Place)
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy

Also present:
Cllr Anna Railton, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford
Cllr Chewe Munkonge, Cabinet Member for a Healthy Oxford

Cllr Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Citizen Focused Services and Council Companies

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Latif, Qayyum and Stares sent apologies.
Substitutes are shown above.
<AI1>

38. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest made.

</AI1>

<AI2>

39. Chair's Announcements 

The Chair announced that Cllr Malik had resigned from the Committee, and that a new Committee member would be appointed at the Council meeting in November.
</AI2>

<AI3>

40. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2024 as a true and accurate record.

The Committee agreed to consider items 8, 7 and 9 next on the agenda, followed by items 5, 6 and 10.

</AI3>

<AI4>

41. Update on the development of Oxford River Charter 

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy introduced the report providing an update on the Council’s engagement with Thames Water, noting two consecutive years of poor water quality and the Environment Agency's ongoing work to investigate pollution sources in detail. It was noted that the proposed Oxford River Action Plan would be informed by the EA’s findings, with action pending to address water quality concerns. 

 

Cllr Corais joined the meeting.
 

Cllr Anna Railton, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford was also in attendance to answer questions.

 

Cllr Ottino queried clarity of responsibilities between the Council and the Environment Agency, particularly regarding maintenance gaps. The Head of Corporate Strategy clarified that some flowing water bodies like brooks fall under the Council’s responsibility rather than Thames Water’s, though the laws on repair and ownership are somewhat unclear. He added that, while the ODS maintained gutters and roadsides on behalf of the County Council to mitigate fluvial flooding risks, options were limited during heavy rainfall.

 

Cllr Jarvis highlighted the value of regular meetings with Thames Water in addressing concerns. The Head of Corporate Strategy agreed, noting that current discussions focused on treatment works and recent executive changes at Thames Water, with improved engagement from government and EA officials. He mentioned that while broader member involvement had not been part of these talks, this could be considered in the future.

 

Cllr Henwood raised concerns about road runoff water, specifically mentioning Heyford Lane and asked if future mitigation was possible. It was clarified that this responsibility likely fell to the Highways Authority rather than the City Council.

 

Cllr Miles questioned the Council’s role in addressing domestic misconnections contributing to river pollution, particularly within Council-owned and housing association properties. The Head of Corporate Strategy responded that he was not aware of any Council enforcement responsibility. Cllr Miles suggested using Council influence to convene stakeholders on these impacts. 

 

Cllr Henwood further queried the path of storm runoff from roads. The Head of Corporate Strategy noted that runoff was directed to various points, with some discharging into watercourses. Cllr Railton added that identifying pollutant sources in watercourses was an evolving but unresolved issue.

 

Cllr Miles asked about research or actions that could address domestic misconnections, seeking clarity on current or potential measures. Cllr Ottino questioned whether landlords would be liable for costs or if the Council would bear them. 

 

Cllr Hunt raised the need for enhanced river water testing to support future Council action plans. Cllr Railton cautioned that while the Council may request testing, results were not guaranteed. It was explained that the Environment Agency, as required by DEFRA, was conducting a detailed study to identify pollutant sources, and once available, this data would guide the Council’s water quality efforts.

 

Cllr Mundy expressed concern about Thames Water’s financial stability and suggested the need for a contingency plan if the company ceases operations. It was assured that DEFRA and OFWAT have protocols in place to maintain operations in such a scenario.

 

The Committee noted the importance of planning for stormwater runoff and flash floods in the context of the climate emergency.

 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendation on the report to Cabinet:

1. That the Council formally requests a structured meeting with Thames Water, for Council Members to put forward resident concerns about water issues in the city, and for officers to provide support in proposing the structuring of the meeting.

2. That Officers develop a proposal for council to convene multi-stakeholder dialogue event between Members, local Members of Parliament, industry and other water quality stakeholders to inform the content of a future Oxford City River Action Plan, to identify coordinated efforts to safeguard Oxford’s water resources for the future.

3. That the Council commissions a review by Officers to clarify its powers, obligations and the potential actions based on good practice to: identify and enforce existing domestic misconnections in residential properties that the council has control or influence over; and to prevent future misconnections, in order to safeguard against water contamination.

Cllr Railton and Mish Tullar left the meeting and did not return.
</AI4>

<AI5>

42. Leisure Update 

Cllr Chewe Munkonge, Cabinet Member for a Healthy Oxford, and Hagan Lewisman, Active Communities Manager, introduced the report, highlighting the Council's effective management of its contracts and the success of this particular partnership. He mentioned that the Council had been working closely with More Leisure to achieve positive outcomes that met the Council's goals and expectations. This partnership also provided valuable lessons to inform future improvements in contract management.

 

James Baughan, Leisure and Active Wellbeing Manager, and Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance Services, were also present to answer questions.

 

Cllr Ottino queried the improvements made to leisure centres since the supplier change. The Active Communities Manager explained that an improvement roadmap was in place, addressing legacy issues from the previous supplier that would take time to resolve. The Leisure and Active Wellbeing Manager added that an upgrade programme was planned over the next 18 months, focusing on ventilation improvements and retrofitting the changing rooms. He also highlighted ongoing efforts to strengthen recruitment, including filling the Active Communities position.

 

Cllr Hunt commented positively on the size of the Barton gym but raised concerns about the condition of some facilities under the new provider, particularly the state of the changing rooms. She suggested focusing on securing year-round use of the lido by utilising the existing water heat pump to warm the outdoor pool. The Active Communities Manager acknowledged ongoing discussions regarding the lido’s business case and funding, noting that the Council was consulting with providers across the country to learn from other lido projects.

 

Cllr Hunt also highlighted the need for improved ventilation in all sports facilities and pools, especially in light of COVID-related concerns over air quality. Cllr Munkonge concluded by noting that More Leisure had gone above and beyond in their efforts to support these facility improvements.

 

The Committee acknowledged and welcomed the new practice of a dedicated

officer responsible for overseeing facility conditions and ensuring issues are picked up on a more timely manner.

 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendation on the report to

Cabinet:

1. That the Council requests Officers to explore a business case for the availability and year-round access to the lido, utilising the existing water source heat pump to support sustainable operations. 

2. That the Council ensures enhanced ventilation is included in any retrofitting or renovations of the leisure centre changing facilities, with a specific focus on health and safety.

3. That the Council establishes a process for a six-monthly review of the leisure supplier’s finances, with update reports provided to the Finance and Performance Panel for ongoing review and oversight.
</AI5>

<AI6>

43. Matters exempt or part exempt from publication and exclusion of the public 

The Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Appendix 1 to the ‘Leisure Update’ report, and the ‘
OX Place - OCH(I)L Recovery Plan’ on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.
</AI6>

<AI7>

a) Leisure Updated - exempt appendix 
The Committee asked questions in relation to the information contained in Appendix 1 to the report.

Cllr Munkonge, Hagan Lewisman, James Baughan and Nigel Kennedy left the meeting and did not return.

</AI7>

<AI8>

b) OX Place - OCH(I)L Recovery Plan 
The Committee discussed matters relating to information contained in the exempt report.

Cllr Chapman, Helen Horne, David Watt, Alison Salter, Jeremy Vickers, and Dave Scholes left the meeting and did not return.

</AI8>

<AI9>

44. Work Plan and Forward Plan 

The Committee agreed the Work Plan.
</AI9>

<AI10>

45. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel meetings 

The Committee noted that on 16 October 2024, Cabinet considered recommendations related to 2 reports, responses to which had been included in the agenda pack:

· Annual Air Quality Status Report 

· ZCOP Partnership Expansion 
The Committee also noted that the Housing and Homelessness Panel met on 10 October to discuss two reports from the Head of Housing Services:  Temporary Accommodation and Homelessness Update and the Housing Complaint Handling Annual Report 2023/24. The Panel had wide ranging discussions however no formal recommendations were made.

</AI10>

<AI11>

46. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee was informed that an extraordinary meeting had been scheduled for 18 November 2024. In addition, it was noted that the meeting scheduled for 1 April 2025 would be rescheduled to 26 March 2025 in observance of the Festival of Eid.
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6:00 pm and ended at 8:15 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Monday 18 November 2024
When decisions take effect:
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired

Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued

All other committees: immediately.

Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


